APPORTIONMENT 5

APPORTIONMENT

CHAPTER 4.
[H. B. No. 499—Apportionment.]

LEGISLATIVE APPORTIONMENT.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Section 44 of the Compiled Laws of North
Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to Legislative Apportionment.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 44 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby amended to read as fol-
lows: '

§ 44. STATE LEGISLATIVE APPORTIONMENT.] The senatorial and
representative districts of the state shall be formed, and the sena-
tors and representatives be apportioned as follows:

(1) The first legislative district shall consist of the county of
Pembina, and be entitled to one senator and three representatives.

(2) The seecond district shall consist of the city of Kenmare
and that portion of Ward county situated and being in town-
ships 154, 155 and 156 of ranges 85, 86 and 87; township 157 of
ranges 84, 85, 86 and 87; township 158 of range 87; townships 159
and 160 of ranges 87, 88 and 89; and township 161 of range 88,
and shall be entitled to one senator and one representative.

(3) The third distriet shall consist of the townships of Perth,
Latone, Adams, Silvesta, Cleveland, Norton, Vesta, Tiber, Med-
ford, Vernon, Golden, Lampton, Eden, Rushford, Kensington, Dun-
dee, Opps, Prairie Center, Fertile, city of Park River, village of
Edinburg, village of Conway, village of Hoople, village of Pisek,
village of Adams, Fairdale, Glenwood, Kinlose, Shepherd, Sauter
and Dewey, in the county of Walsh, and be entitled to one senator
and two representatives.

(4) The fourth district shall consist of the townships of Forest
River, village of Forest River, Walsh Centre, Grafton, city of
Grafton, Farmington, Ardock, village of Ardock, Harriston, Oak-
wood, Martin, Walshville, Pulaski, Acton, city of Minto, and St.
Andress, in the county of Walsh, and be entitled to one senator
and one representative.

(5) The fifth district shall consist of the townships of Gilby,
Johnstown, Strabane, Wheatfield, Hegton, Arvilla, Avon, North-
wood, city of Northwood, Lind, Grace, Larimore, city of Larimore,
Elm, Grove, Agnes, Inkster, city of Inkster, Elkmount, Plymouth,
Niagara, Moraine, Lagan Centre, and Loretta, in the county of
Grand Forks, and be entitled to one senator and one representative.
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(6) The sixth district shall consist of the third, fourth, fifth
and sixth wards of the city of Grand Forks, as now constituted, and
the townships of Faulkner, Harvey, Turtle River, Ferry, Rye,
Blooming, Mekinock, Lakeville and Levant, in the county of Grand
Forks, and be entitled to one senator and one representative.

(7) The seventh district shall consist of the first, secona and
seventh wards of the city of Grand Forks as now constituted and
the townships of Grand Forks, Brenna, Oakville, Chester, Pleasant
View, Fairfield, Allendale, Walle, Bentru, Americus, Michigan,
Union, Washington and the first and second wards of the city of
Reynolds in the county of Grand Forks, and be entitled to one
senator and one representative.

(8) The eighth district shall consist of the county of Traill, and
be entitled to one senator and three representatives.

(9) The ninth distriet shall consist of the township of Fargo,
and the city of Fargo, in the county of Cass, and the fractional
township number one hundred and thlrty-mne, range forty-eight,
and be entitled to one senator and three representatives.

(10) The tenth distriet shall consist of the townships of Noble,
‘Wiser, Harwood, Reed, Barnes, Stanley, Pleasant, Kenyon, Gardner,
Berlin, Raymond, Mapleton, village of Mapleton, Warren, Nor-
mania, Bell, Harmony, Durbin, Addison, Davenport, village of
Davenport, Casselton, and the city of Casselton, in the county of
Cass, and be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

(11) The eleventh district shall consist of the townships of
Gunkle, Rush River, Hunter, Arthur, Amenia, Everest, Maple
River, Leonard, Dows, Erie, Empire, Wheatland, Gill, Walburg,
Watson, Page, the village of Page, Rich, Ayr, Buffalo, the village
of Buffalo, Howes, Eldred, Highland, Rochester, Lake, Cornell,
Tower, Hill, Clifton, and Pontiae, in the county of Cass, and be
entitled to one senator and two representatives.

(12) The twelfth district shall consist of the townships of
Eagle, Abercrombie, village of Abercrombie, Dwight, Ibsen, Centre,
Mooreton, Brandenburg, village of Great Bend, Summit, Fair-
mount, village of Fairmount, Devillo, Lamars, Waldo, Greendale,
and, the city of Wahpeton, in the county of Richland, and be en-
titled to one senator and two representatives.

(13) The thirteenth district shall consist of the county of Sar-
gent, and be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

(14) The fourteenth district shall consist of the county of
Ransom, and be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

(15) The fifteenth district shall consist of the townships of
Baldwin, Dazey, Laketown, Pierce, Uxbridge, Edna, Rogers, Grand
Prairie, Minnie Lake, Anderson, Hobart, Potter, village of Dazey,
village of Wimbledon, village of Sanborn, city of Valley City
township 143, range 56; township one hundred forty-three, range
fifty-eight; township one hundred forty-two, range fifty-eight;
township one hundred forty-one, range fifty-eight; township one
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hundred forty-one, range fifty-nine; township one hundred forty-
one, range sixty-one, and township one hundred forty, range fifty-
eight, in the county of Barnes, and shall be entitled to one senator
and one representative.

(16) The sixteenth district shall consist of the counties of
Steele and Griggs, and be entitled to one senator and three repre-
sentatives.

(17) The seventeenth district shall consist of the county of Nel-
son, and be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

(18) The eighteenth district shall consist of the county of
Cavalier and be entitled to one senator and three representatives.

(19) The nineteenth district shall consist of the county of
Rolette, and be entitled to one senator and two represenatives.

(20) The twentieth district shall consist of the county of Ben-
son, and be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

(21) The twenty-first district shall consist of the county of
Ramsey, and be entitled to one senator and three representatives.

(22) The twenty-second district shall consist of the county of
Towner, and be entitled to one senator and two representatives. .

(23) The twenty-third district shall consist of the county of
Stutsman, and shall be entitled to one senator and four representa-
tives.

(24) The twenty-fourth district shall consist of the county of
LaMoure, and shall be entitled to one senator and two representa-
tives.

(25) The twenty-fifth distriet shall consist of the county of
Dickey, and shall be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

(26) The twenty-sixth district shall eonsist of the counties of
Emmons and Kidder, and be entitled to one senator and four
representatives.

(27) The twenty-seventh district shall consist of the county of
Burleigh, and be entitled to one senator and three representatives.

(28) The twenty-eighth district shall consist of the county of
Bottineau, and shall be entitled to one senator and four representa-
tives.

(29) The twenty-mnth distriet shall consist” of the ecity of
Minot, and that portion of Ward county situated and being in
townshlps 151, 152 and 153 of ranges 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86 and
87; townships 154, 155 and 156 of ranges 81,7 82, 83 and 84, and
township 157 of ranges 81, 82 and 83, and shall be entitled to one
senator and four representatives.

(830) The thirtieth district shall consist of the city of Mandan
and all that portion of the county of Morton situated and being in
township 130 of ranges 85 and 86; township 131 of ranges 84, 85
and 86; township 132, ranges 83, 84, 85 and 86; township 133
of ranges 82, 83, 84, 85 and 86; township 134 of ranges 79, 80, 81,
82, 83, 84, 85 and 86 ; townships 135 and 136 of ranges 79, 80, 81, 82,
83, 84 and 85; township 137 of ranges 79, 80, 81, 82 and 83; town-
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ship 138 of ranges 80, 81, 82 and 83; townships 139 and 140 of
ranges 81, 82, 83, and be entitled to one senator and three repre-
sentatives.

(31) The thirty-first district shall consist of the county of
Stark, and be entitled to one senator and three representatives.

(32) The thirty-second district shall consist of the counties of
Eddy and Foster, and be entitled to one senator and two repre-
sentatives.

(833) The thirty-third district shall consist of the county of
Wells, and be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

(34) The thirty-fourth district shall consist of the townships
155, 156, 157 and 158, north of range 75 west, and also townships
155, 156, 157, 158 and 159, north of ranges 76, 77, 78, 79 and 80,
in the county of McHenry, and be entitled to one senator and one
representative.

(35) The thirty-fifth district shall consist of the county of Sher-
idan, and be entitled to one senator and one representative.

(36) The thirty-sixth district shall consist of the counties of
MeclIntosh and Logan, and shall be entitled to one senator and three
representatives.

(37) The thirty-seventh district shall consist of the townships
of Walcott, Colfax, Barrie, Helendale, Sheyenne, Viking, Garbourg,
Freeman, West End, Homestead, Grafton, Antelope, Danton, Gar-
field, Dexter Wyndmere, vﬂlage of Wyndmere, Balford, leerty,
Brlghtwood town of Hankinson, Elma, Durr, city of legerwood
Moran and Grant, in the county of Rlchland and be entitled to
one senator and two representatives.

(38) The thirty-eighth district shall consist of the townships of
Weimer, Noltimeir, Alta, Oriska, Springvale, Cuba, Green, Her-
man, Mansfield, Meadowlake, Svea, Scandia, Norman, Binghemp-
ton, Raritan, Thordenskjold, Oakville, Spring Creek, Rosebud,
Greenland, village of Litchville, village of Nome; township one
hundred forty, range sixty-one; township one hundred thirty-nine,
range fifty-eight; and township one hundred thirty-eight, range
fifty-eight, in the county of Barnes, and be entitled to one senator
and one representative.

(39) The thirty-ninth district shall consist of the counties of
Billings, Bowman, Slope and Golden Valley, and shall be entitled
to one senator and three representatives.

(40) The fortieth district shall consist of the countiec of
Burke and Divide, and be entitled to one senator and three repre-
sentatives.

(41) The forty-first district shall consist of the counties of
Williams and McKenzie, and shall be entitled to one senator and
five representatives.

(42) The forty-second district shall consist of the county of
Pierce, and shall be entitled to one senator and two representatives.
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(43) The forty-third district shall consist of the county of Ren-
ville, and shall be entitled to one senator and one representative.

(44) The forty-fourth distriet shall consist of the county of
Mountrail, and shall be entitled to one senator and two representa-
tives.

(45) The forty-fifth district shall consist of townships 151,
152, 153 and 154, north of ranges 75, 76, 78, 79 and 80, in the
- county of McHenry, and shall be entitled to one senator and -one
representative.

(46) The forty-sixth district shall consist of the counties of
McLean and Stevenson (if created from the territory of McLean
county) and shall be entitled to one senator and three representa-
tives.

(47) The forty-seventh district shall consist of that portion of
Morton county situated and being in townships 130, 131 and 132,
of ranges 87, 88, 89 and 90; townships 133 and. 134 of ranges 87,
88, 89 and 90; townships 135 and 136 of ranges 86, 87, 88, 89 and
90; townships 137, 138, 139 and 140 of ranges 84, 85, 86, 87, 88,
89 and 90, and shall be entitled to one senator and two representa-
tives.

(48) The forty-eighth district shall consist of the counties of
Mercer, Oliver and Dunn, and be entitled to one senator and
three representatives.

(49) The forty-ninth district shall consist of the counties of
Adams, Hettinger and Sioux, and shall be entitled to one senator
and three representatives.

Approved, March 10, 1915.

APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 5.
[S. B. No. 162—Porterfield. ]

AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION WORK, N. D. A. C., FARGO—APPROPRI-
ATION. :

AN ACT to Appropriate Funds to the Department of Agricultural Extension
of the North Dakota Agricultural College for Agricultural Extension Work
for the Years 1915 and 1916.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assemhbly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of
any funds in the treasury of the State of North Dakota, not other-
wise appropriated, the sum of $6,236.00 for the year 1915, and
the sum of $11,431.00 for the year 1916, being an amount equal to
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